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nooksack tribal court
NOOKSACK INDIAN TRIBE

SEP 3 0 2016

■ y tQTIME

FILED BY

IN THE TRIBAL COURT OF THE NOOKSACK TRIBE OF INDIANS FOR THE

NOOKSACK INDIAN TRIBE

NOOKSACK INDIAN TRIBE,

Plaintiffs,
V.

NORTHWEST INTERTRIBAL COURTS

SYSTEM, a Washington non-profit
corporation; and DAN KAMKOFF, its
Executive Director,

Defendants.

No. ̂ OIL'CX

DECLARATION OF KATHERINE

CANETE, AS ACTING COURT

ADMINISTRATOR

I, Katherine Canete, am above the age of eighteen (18), of sound mind, and otherwise

competent to testify as to all matters herein and declare under penalty of perjury under the laws

of the Nooksack Indian Tribe and the State of Washington that the following is true and accurate

to the best of my knowledge.

1. I am the General Manager of the Nooksack Indian Tribe, and fulfill the duties of the

Acting Court Administrator in the absence of a full time employee. The job duties of the

Court Administrator are included on the attached job description. Exhibit A.

2. As part of these job duties and responsibilities, the Court Administrator is the Custodian

of Records for the Nooksack Indian Tribe's Tribal Court, and ensure the retention and
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maintenance of all Court records, including existing court cases and new court filings, in

the usual course of business.

3. I have reviewed the Tribal Court records since 2016, and found no evidence of a properly

filed document in the case captioned Galanda v. Bernard. The Court's records indicate

that numerous pleadings were rejected for non-payment of filing fees and non-payment of

motion fees. The records show no evidence of any case being presented to the Tribal

Court judge for consideration. Further, the Court's records show no evidence of a

"notice of appeal", being forwarded from the Tribal Court to the Defendant.

4. I have reviewed Tribal Court records since 2016, and have find no evidence of the

existence of any Court case opened under the name of Gabriel Galanda v. Nooksack

Tribal Court. The Court's records indicate that numerous pleadings were rejected for

non-payment of filing fees and non-payment of motion fees. Further, the Court's records

show no evidence of a "notice of appeal", being forwarded from the Tribal Court to the

Defendant.

5. In late March 2016, an individual acting on behalf of Gabriel Galanda, Anthony

Broadman, and Ryan Dreveskracht ("Third Party") attempted to file a Complaint and

various other documents in Galanda v. Bernard. On April 1, 2016, these filings were

rejected for failure to comply with tribal law. A true and accurate copy of the rejection

letter is attached hereto as Exhibit B.

6. Thereafter, the Defendants began accepting filings from Third Party in violation of the

Agreement and tribal law.
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a. On April 6, 2016, the Defendants received and accepted for filing, a Petition for

Writ of Mandamus, from Third Party. A true and accurate copy of this

"electronic filing" in violation of tribal law is attached hereto as Exhibit C.

b. On April 6, 2016, the Tribal Court informed the Defendants, in writing, that the

Tribe had not received a proper filing fee as required by tribal law, for the

proposed "electronic filing." A true and accurate copy of this notice is attached

hereto as Exhibit D.

c. On April 14,2016, the Defendants received and accepted for filing, a Declaration,

from Third Party. A true and accurate copy of this "electronic filing" in violation

of tribal law is attached hereto as Exhibit E.

d. On April 22,2016, the Defendants received and accepted for filing, a Second

Declaration, from Third Party. A true and accurate copy of this "electronic filing"

in violation of tribal law is attached hereto as Exhibit F.

7. As a result of the Defendants accepting filings, on April 25, 2016, the Defendants began

issuing orders in violation of the Agreement. A true and accurate copy of Order Re:

Petition for Writ of Mandamus ("Order 1"), is attached hereto as Exhibit G.

8. Following the Defendants issuance of Order 1, the Defendant continued to accept filings of

Third Party.

a. On May 17, 2016, the Defendants received and accepted for filing, a Motion and

associated pleadings, from Third Party. A true and accurate copy of this

"electronic filing" in violation of tribal law is attached hereto as Exhibit H.
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b. On May 23, 2016, the Defendants received and accepted for filing, an Errata,

from Third Party. A true and accurate copy of this "electronic filing" in violation

of tribal law is attached hereto as Exhibit I.

8. As a result of the Defendants accepting filings, on May 24, 2016, the Defendants issued

another order in violation of the Agreement. A true and accurate copy of Order Re:

Written Responses to April 25,2016 Order on Petition for Writ of Mandamus ("Order

2"), is attached hereto as Exhibit J.

9. Following the Defendants issuance of Order 2, the Defendant continued to accept filings

of Third Party.

a. On May 25,2016, the Defendants received and accepted for filing, a Second

Petition, from Third Party. A true and accurate copy of this "electronic filing" in

violation of tribal law is attached hereto as Exhibit K.

10. As a result of the Defendants accepting filings, on May 27, 2016, the Defendants issued

another order in violation of the Agreement. A true and accurate copy of Order Re:

Second Petition for Writ of Mandamus ("Order 3"), is attached hereto as Exhibit L.

11. Following the Defendants issuance of Order 3, the Defendant continued to accept filings^

of Third Party.

a. On June 3,2016, the Defendants received and accepted for filing, a Response and

associated pleadings, from Third Party. A true and accurate copy of this

"electronic filing" in violation of tribal law is attached hereto as Exhibit M.

b. On June 15,2016, the Defendants received and accepted for filing, a Fourth

Declaration, from Third Party. A true and accurate copy of this "electronic filing"

in violation of tribal law is attached hereto as Exhibit N.
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c. On June 16, 2016, the Defendants received and accepted for filing, another

declaration and motion with associated pleadings, from Third Party. A true and

accurate copy of this "electronic filing" in violation of tribal law is attached

hereto as Exhibit O.

d. On June 20,2016, the Defendants received and accepted for filing, a Fifth

Declaration, from Third Party. A true and accurate copy of this "electronic filing"

in violation of tribal law is attached hereto as Exhibit P.

12. As a result of the Defendants accepting filings, on June 28,2016, the Defendants issued

another order in violation of the Agreement. A true and accurate copy of Order Finding

Betty Leathers in Contempt ("Order 4"), is attached hereto as Exhibit Q.

13. Following the Defendants issuance of Order 4, the Defendant continued to accept filings

of Third Party.

a. On July 11,2016, the Defendants received and accepted for filing, another

Motion and associated pleadings, from Third Party. A true and accurate copy of

this "electronic filing" in violation of tribal law is attached hereto as Exhibit R

and S respectively.

14. As a result of the Defendants accepting filings, on July 25,2016, the Defendants issued

another order in violation of the Agreement. A true and accurate copy of Order on

Motion to Enforce Contempt Order ("Order 5"), is attached hereto as Exhibit T.

15. Follo^ving the Defendants issuance of Order 5, the Defendant continued to accept filings

of Third Party.
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a. On August 3, 2016, the Defendants received and accepted for filing, another

Response and associated pleadings, from Third Party. A true and accurate copy

of this "electronic filing" in violation of tribal law is attached hereto as Exhibit U.

16. As a result of the Defendants accepting filings, on August 15,2016, the Defendants

issued another order in violation of the Agreement. A true and accurate copy of another

Order on Motion to Enforce Contempt Order ("Order 6"), is attached hereto as Exhibit

V.

17. Following the Defendants issuance of Order 6, the Defendant continued to accept filings

of Third Party.

a. On August 18,2016, the Defendants received and accepted for filing, another

Declaration, from Third Party. A true and accurate copy of this "electronic filing"

in violation of tribal law is attached hereto as Exhibit W.

b. On August 22, 2016, the Defendants received and accepted for filing, another

Errata, from Third Party. A true and accurate copy of this "electronic filing" in

violation of tribal law is attached hereto as Exhibit X.

18. As a result of the Defendants accepting filings, on September 2, 2016, the Defendants

issued another order in violation of the Agreement. A true and accurate copy of Order on

Cost Accounting ("Order 7"), is attached hereto as Exhibit Y.

19. Following the Defendants issuance of Order 7, the Defendant continued to accept filings

of Third Party.

a. On September 7,2016, the Defendants received and accepted for filing, another

Declaration, from Third Party. A true and accurate copy of this "electronic filing"

in violation of tribal law is attached hereto as Exhibit Z.
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b. On September 12,2016, the Defendants received and accepted for filing, another

Motion and associated pleadings, from Third Party. A true and accurate copy of

this "electronic filing" in violation of tribal law is attached hereto as Exhibit AA.

20. As a result of the Defendants accepting filings, on September 21, 2016, the Defendants

issued two additional orders in violation of the Agreement. A true and accurate copy of

the Order Regarding Plaintiffs' Second Motion for Show Cause Order Re: Partial

Summary Judgment, Contempt, or Mandamus ("Order 8"), is attached hereto as Exhibit

BB and a true and accurate copy of the Order and Judgment Awarding Costs ("Order 9"),

is attached hereto as Exhibit CO.

21. In addition to the pleadings accepted by Defendants from Third Party, the Defendants

have accepted numerous pleadings from another non-party to this case, and the

Defendants have issued several orders under a separate "electronically filed" case in

violation of the Agreement and tribal law.

DECLARED THIS J^CdAY (- 2016.

Katherine^C^ete, General Manager
Acting Court Administrator
Nooksack Indian Tribe

DECLARATION OF KATHERINE CANETE, AS

ACTING COURT ADMINISTRATOR

PAGE 7 OF 7

NOOKSACK INDIAN TRIBE

OFFICE OF TRIBAL ATTORNEY

P.O. BOX 63

DEMINGjWA 98244
PH: (360) 592-4158, FAX; (360) 592-2227



EXHIBIT A



Job Title:

Department:
Reports To:
Job Status:

Type:
Grade:

JOB SUMMARY:

Nool<sack Jndian Tribe

Job Description

Court Administrator

Court

Chief Judge
Regular Full Time
Exempt [Salary)

Under the general guidance and administrative control of the Chief Judge, employee performs the

overall planning, execution, and evaluation of services within the court and completes work in

compliance with applicable tribal and federal laws, policies, procedures, and regulations.

This position performs a variety of complex management and administrative functions. Will provide

essential governmental services to the public; there is a heavy emphasis on strong customer service

skills to work with the public and other tribal offices.

MAJOR TASKS AND RESPONSIBiLITIES:

1. Supervise maintenance of records of all Court proceedings, including but not limited

to, identification of title and nature of the case, names of the parties, substance of the

complaint, names and addresses of all witnesses, date of hearing and trails; all Court

rulings, findings, orders and judgements and any other facts of circumstances

designated by the Chief Judge or the Court.

2. Supervise maintenance of all evidentiary materials, transcripts, and records of

testimony, pleading, documents and other materials filed with the Court.

3. Supervise preparation and service of notices, summons, subpoenas, warrants, rulings,

findings, orders, opinions, and other papers of the Courts as directed.

4. Prepares and monitors budgets for the Tribal Court from various component funding

sources, including preparation and submission of statistical and narrative reports to

appropriate tribal departments and various funding sources.

5. Responsible for developing, establishing, and meeting short-term and long-term goals

and objectives of the Tribal Court. Develop and implement work plans and procedures

regarding those goals.

6. Monitors the accounting of money collected or paid to the court for fines, fees, costs,

restitution, bail and judgements, in coordination with the Tribal Accounting

department.

Rev. 9/29/201611:27 AM



7. Develops guideline manual for the standardization of various court administrative and

support process, and monitors and oversees compliance with the guidelines.

8. Oversees the scheduling of the Tribal Court calendar.

9. Develop and administer a juror and witness tracking system to insure the on-time and

consistent scheduling of jurors and witnesses as required by the Court.

10. Responsible for insuring the physical security and confidentiality of Court records and

Court facility through appropriate measures and actions.

11. Conducts monthly case audits to ensure compliance with court clerical processes,

policies and procedures, and reporting/accounting requirements.

12. Prepares and submits requests for purchase orders, office supplies, equipment and

other expenditures requests.

13. Responsible for the administrative supervision of Tribal Court staff members consistent

with the Nooksack Tribal personnel policies, procedures, and generally accepted

practices. That supervision includes but is not limited to: annual performance

evaluations, timekeeping, developing training programs as needed, insuring adequate

staffing, and distribution of work, etc.

OTHER DUTIES:

Because of the Tribe's commitment to community service and the well-being of its members,

each employee may be expected to perform a wide range of office and field duties from time

to time. Such duties may or may not be related to their regular responsibilities.

PREFERENCE:

•  Indian Preference Policy applies to this and all positions with the Nooksack Indian Tribe.

MINIMUM OUALIFICATIONS

The following qualifications are required for the incumbent to have, in order to be considered for the

position.

REQUIRED EDUCATION, EXPERIENCE AND TRAINING FOR POSITION:

•  BA/BS Degree from an accredited College or University in Public Administration,

Business Administration, Justice Studies, Social Services or related field, and two (2)

years of work experience an court and supervisory position

OR

• An equivalent combination six (6) years of education and experience which

satisfactorily demonstrates the knowledge, skill, and ability to perform the job duties

Rev. 9/29/201611:27 AM



may be considered in lieu of degree, with a minimum of two (2) .years of experience

gained in a court or legal setting.

•  Copy of degree or transcripts must be submitted with application, if you want it to

be considered.

• Minimum of two (2) years supervisory experience.

•  Candidates must be able to demonstrate knowledge of or experience in Native

cultures, programs or affairs with a minimum of two (2) years' experience working

directly with Native people in a Native community or reservation setting.

REQUIRED SKILLS/KNOWLEDGE/ABILITIES POSITION:

•  Intermediate proficiency using word processing (e.g. Microsoft Word), spreadsheet

(Excel), and other database programs (Microsoft Outlook, etc.)

Working knowledge of principles and practices of Court administration.

Thorough knowledge of the organization, functions, responsibilities and limitations of a

court system.

Through knowledge of court procedures, legal documents, and applicable tribal, state

and federal laws pertaining to tribal courts.

Demonstrated experience/knowledge in tribal justice system development, evaluation,

and tribal sovereignty.

Demonstrated experience in budget administration, including budget preparation,

monitoring, and reporting.

Must have strong organizational skills and ability to work on multi-projects at any given

time.

Must be able to accept confidentiality as a strict condition of employment.

Must be able to communicate effectively, both verbally and in writing at various levels

of interaction ranging from individuals, community based organizations to government

entities.

REQUIRED CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT:

•  Must pass alcohol/drug test at time of hire and throughout employment.

•  Must pass criminal background check at time of hire and periodically thereafter.

REQUIRED LICENSES OR CERTIFICATIONS:

•  Must have and maintain throughout employment a valid Washington State Driver's License

and meet the insurability requirements of the Tribe. (Must Provide Driving Abstract at time of

hire).

Rev. 9/29/2016 11:27 AM



•  Valid Notary Public Status in the State of Washington. If not a valid notary public in the State of

Washington, must obtain notary public status within 90-days of employment.

PHYSICAL REQUIREMENTS {The physical demands described here are representative of those that

must be met by an employee to successfully perform the essential functions of this job.):

•  The standard work week is 8:30-5:00 Monday through Friday (occasionally may have to work

evenings)

• While performing the duties of this job, the employee is regularly required to sit for long

periods and frequently required to talk and listen.

•  Sitting for extended periods while at a desk or in meetings.

•  Manual dexterity to operate a keyboard, calculator, and telephone system

•  Ability to lift up to 20+ pounds without assistance occasionally.

•  Typical office setting with environmentally controlled conditions.

•  Read, write, speak and understand English

•  Ability to listen, understands customers, and has the ability to translate rules, regulations, and

policies to clients so they understand the issues/problems.

•  Operate in mentally and physically stressful situations with composure.

•  May have to walk/drive between office locations under a variety of conditions.

•  Must be able to bend, reach, kneel, twist, and grip from assigned work areas.

DESIRED SKILLS/KNOWLEDGE/ABILITIES POSITION

The following qualifications are preferred/helpful for the incumbent who has these skills/knowledge or abilities

for this position.

•  Prefer Tribal Court Experience

I  have read and understand the position requirements as stated above I further, understand that

occasionally I may be instructed to perform duties that are not listed above but are relative to my position.

The Tribe hopes that the employment relationship will be long and productive, however the Tribe is an employer at-
will therefore you may terminate the employment relationship at any time and likewise the Tribe may terminate the

employment relationship at any time. Neither you nor the Tribe needs to provide a reason for a decision to

terminate the employment relationship. This job description does not change or modify the at-will relationship.

Employee's Signature Date

Supervisor's Signature Date

Rev. 9/29/201611:27 AM
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:s--v..- .'.rr -iw XV?7v.., Nooksac dian^ib

Nooksack Tribal Court

5016 Deming Rd.
Deniing, WA 98244

April 1, 2016

Gabriel S. Galanda

Anthony S. Broadman
RyanD. Dreveskiacht
PO Box 15146

Seattle. WA98115

Galanda, el. ai v. Bernard, et. al., Case No. 2016-CI-CL-001 [sic]
Galanda, el. al. v. Bernard, el. al.^ Case No. 2016-C1-CL-002

Gentlemen:

Enclosed are your original Complaint and Motion for Injunctive and Declaratory Relief.
These documents, which were filed on the day before a Court holiday, are rejected for the
following reasons:

1. The motion and the complaint should not have had two different cause numbers, because
they are the same matter.

2. Because they are the same matter, the time limits established in NTC 10.05.040 apply.
Your Motion was therefore improperly noted and will not be set for hearing. Pursuant to NTC
10.05.030(c), the Court Clerk is charged with setting hearings. For a complaint filed against the
Nooksack Indian Tribe or its officers, employees or agents, the answer shall be due within 60
days, exclusive of the day of service, and no hearing may be set until 14 days after the deadline
for filing the answer. NTC ]0.05.040(b)(i), 10.05.040(f). The earliest a motion could be heard,
if the Complaint had not been rejected, is 74 days after the date of service of the Complaint on
tlie Tribal employees/agents.

3. You liave captioned this matter, and are appearing as, "pro sc plaintiffs."' However, you
also assert in your complaint that each of you are admitted to the practice of law in Washington.
The Clerk's Office has sought the advice of legal counsel regarding whether a lawyer who is
acting pro se is "practicing in tribal court," prohibited by Resolution #16-28. In the interim, or
until such time as the Nooksack Tribal Council takes further action, the Tribal Court is bound by
Resolution #16-28 barring you from practicing in Nooksack Tribal Court.

A refund of the filing fees will be processed sitortly.

5016 Deming Road •P.O. Box 157 •Deming, WA98244
Administration: (360)592-5176 ♦ Fax: (360)592-2125



EXHIBIT C



On Wed, Apr 6, 2016 at 10:41 AM, Gabe Galanda

j Appellate Chief Judge Nielsen, Ms. Nicoara:

wrote:

Given the rather unusual circumstances set forth in the attached Pro Se Petition for Writ

of Mandamus and its Appendices, we are submitting this email and attachment to you
directly. It is also being filed today in the normal course with the Nooksack Tribal Court
Clerk and served upon defense counsel, or at least we are attempting to accomplish those
things.

Neither this email nor the filing of the Petition are intended to be and should not be
construed to be the practice of law or transaction of business within the Nooksack Tribe's
jurisdiction. It is all being done by myself and Messrs. Broadman and Dreveskracht pro
se, per the now former Nooksack Tribal Court Chief Judge's last Order in Belmont v.

I Kelly, as discussed in the Petition.
j
I Thank you for your understanding of the most unusual posture we find ourselves in, and
j  thus the need for us to proceed in this way.

I Gabriel S. Galanda, Pro Se
i

j Anthony S. Broadman, Pro Se

Ryan D. Dreveskracht, Pro Se





From: Katie Nicoara fmailto:katien@nlr<;.w';]

Sent: Thursday, April 07, 2016 9:50 AM

To: Deanna Francis <DFrancis@nQoksack-nsn.gov>

Subject: RE: Gaianda (Pro Se) v. Bernard: Petition for Writ of Mandamus

Helio Deanna,

I've notified the panel of judges with the issues you've listed below. Thank you.



From: Deanna Francis rmallto:DFrancls@nQQksack-nsn.nnv]
Sent: Wednesday, April 06, 2016 2:44 PM
To: Katie Nicoara

Subject: Gaianda (Pro Se) v. Bernard: Petition for Writ of Mandamus

Good afternoon, Katie Nicoara;

I would like to state there are problems with Galanda's attempt to file an appeal.

1. did not pay the Appeal fee $35.00.

2. Listed different parties.

3. Used the same case number.

If it is being filed as an appeal the name would remain Gaianda v. Bernard and the case number

would be 2016-CI-APL-003.

Sincerely,

DEANNA FRANCIS

Nooksack Indian Tribe

Tribal Court Clerk

PO Box #157, 4971 Deming Road, Deming, WA 98244
Phone: (360) 306-5125
Fax: (360) 306-5108
dfrancis@nooksack-nsn.gov
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FromrGabeGalanda fmailtQ:gabe@ga[?

Sent: Thursday, April 14, 2016 4:19 PM

To: Katie Nicoara <katlen@nics.ws>

Subject: Re: Galanda {Pro Se) v. Bernard: Petition for Writ of Mandamus

Ms. Nicoara:

Please see my attached Declaration in support of our pro se Petition for Writ of Mandamus.



We will also attempt to file the Declaration in person, through a third person, at the Tribal
Court in Deming.

This email is not intended to be the practice of law or transaction of business within the
Nooksack Tribe's jurisdiction.

Thank you kindly,

Gabriel S. Galanda , Pro Se

Anthony S. Broadman, Pro Se

Ryan D. Dreveskracht, Pro Se

On Wed, Apr 6, 2016 at 10:45 AM, Anthony Broadman <anthonyfg?galandabroadman.con
wrote:

Please find the referenced Petition attached here.

Thank you,

Gabriel S. Galanda, Pro Se

Anthony S. Broadman, Pro Se

Ryan D. Dreveskracht, Pro Se
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From: Molly Jones [mailto:mollv@ga

Sent: Friday, April 22, 2016 4:31 PM

To: Katie NIcoara <katlen@nics.ws>

Subject: Galanda (Pro Se) v. Bernard; Declaration in Support of Writ of Mandamus

Ms. Nicoara:



Please see attached Second Declaration of Gabriel S. Galanda in support of our pro se Petition for Writ of
Mandamus.

We will file the attached via US Mail with the Nooksack Tribal Court of Appeals.

Hard copy to follow via US mail.

This email is not intended to be the practice oflaw or transaction of business within the Nooksack Tribe's
jurisdiction.

Thank you kindly,

Molly Jones, on behalf of

Gabriel S. Galanda , Pro Se

Anthony S. Broadman, Pro Se

Ryan D. Dreveskracht, Pro Se
























































































































































